
 

DECLARATION OF  
GEORGE R. POHNDORF, JR. - 1 
[07770-0492/BA003699787.DOC] 

PERKINS COIE LLP 
One Bellevue Center, Suite 

1800 
411 - 108th Avenue 

Northeast 
Bellevue, WA  98004-5584 

(425) 453-6980 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

 

 
 
 
 
 

BEFORE THE  
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

 

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., 

  Complainant, 

 v. 

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC., 

  Respondent. 

NO. UE-001616 

DECLARATION OF  
GEORGE R. POHNDORF, JR. 

 

I, George R. Pohndorf, Jr., hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of 

the State of Washington that the following are true and correct: 

1. I am the Director of Regulatory Planning for Puget Sound Energy, Inc. 

("PSE"). 

2. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the GP 

Special Contract as originally allowed to go into effect by the Commission. 

3. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of Schedule 

48. 

4. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of PSE's 

filing with Commission of proposed Schedule 48 dated May 24, 1996. 

5. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of a letter 

from PSE's John Campion to GP's John Asmundson dated October 30, 1996. 



 

DECLARATION OF  
GEORGE R. POHNDORF, JR. - 2 
[07770-0492/BA003699787.DOC] 

PERKINS COIE LLP 
One Bellevue Center, Suite 

1800 
411 - 108th Avenue 

Northeast 
Bellevue, WA  98004-5584 

(425) 453-6980 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

 

6. Neither GP nor BCS opted to switch to Schedule 48 within the 90-day 

window specified in the Schedule 48 90-Day Opt-In Clause. 

7. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of the 

Complaint in Docket No. UE-981410. 

8. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of the 

"Accord and Satisfaction And Agreement Regarding Index" between PSE, GP and BCS dated 

October 27, 1999. 

9. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit G is a true and correct copy of the 

"Amendment to Power Sales Agreement" between PSE and GP dated April 28, 2000. 

10. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit H is a true and correct copy of an 

excerpt from the July 12, 2000 Open Meeting Transcript (which was referenced in and 

attached to a letter from Melinda Davison to Chairwoman Marilyn Showalter and 

Commissioners Richard Hemstad and William Gillis dated October 10, 2000). 

11. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit I is a true and correct copy of a letter 

from GP's James Cunningham to PSE's Gary Swofford dated August 24, 2000 and a letter 

from GP's C.E. Smith to PSE's Gary Swofford dated September 11, 2000. 

12. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit J is a true and correct copy of "GP/BCS 

Talking Points" from PSE's files.  

13. Attached to this declaration as Exhibit K is a true and correct copy of excerpts 

of the transcript of the prehearing conference in Docket No. UE-001616 on November 30, 

2000.  



 

DECLARATION OF  
GEORGE R. POHNDORF, JR. - 3 
[07770-0492/BA003699787.DOC] 

PERKINS COIE LLP 
One Bellevue Center, Suite 

1800 
411 - 108th Avenue 

Northeast 
Bellevue, WA  98004-5584 

(425) 453-6980 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 

 

Executed this _____ day of January, 2001, at Bellevue, Washington. 

 
 
 
   
George R. Pohndorf, Jr. 



 

 

Exhibit A 
 

GP Special Contract 
 



 

 

Exhibit B 
 

Schedule 48 
 



 

 

Exhibit C 
 

WUTC Filing Concerning Schedule 48 
 



 

 

Exhibit D 
 

John Campion Letter to John Asmundson 
 



 

 

Exhibit E 
 

Complaint in Docket No. UE-981410 
 



 

 

Exhibit F 
 

Accord and Satisfaction and Agreement Regarding Index 
 



 

 

Exhibit G 
 

Amendment to Power Sales Agreement 
 



 

 

Exhibit H 
 

Excerpt From July 12, 2000 Open Meeting Transcript 
 



 

 

Exhibit I 
 

James Cunningham Letter to Gary Swofford and C.E. Smith Letter to Gary Swofford 
 



 

 

Exhibit J 
 

GP/BCS Talking Points 
 



 

 

Exhibit K 
 

Nov. 30, 2000 Prehearing Conference Transcript Excerpts 
 


